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- Summary of Decision

The Board of Registration in Medicine is granted summary decision because the
doctor’s conyviction of “video voyeurism” in Rhode Island and his subsequent discipline
in Colorado based on this conviction call into question his ability to practice medicine
and warrants appropriate-disciplinary action by the Board.
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~ RECOMMENDED DECISION

. On lFebruary.Zﬁ_l, 201.7, the Board of Registration in Medicine issued é Statement
of Aﬁégaﬁong ordering Willigm Thdmpsbn, M.D., to show cause Why he should not be
disciplined because of his conviction in Rhode Island of two counts of video V‘oyeurism
and his subsequent discipline b;} the Colorado Medical Board based on the facts
underlying this convicti(;n.

The Board referred the matter to the Di\}ision of Administrative Law Aﬁpeais for
adjudication. ABoard counsel and Dr, Thompson discussed entering into a stipulation, but
the doctor ultimately declined to do so. Bo.ard couﬁsel ﬁIeci a motiqn for surimary
decision with t}-lree exhibits, which I admit into e;/i‘dence. The exhibits are as follows:

A, ) " Statement of Allegations

B.  Kent County Judgment of Conviction in State of Rhode Island v. William
Thompson : -

C. Stipulation and Final Agency Order of Colorado Medical Board In the
Matter of the William L. Thompson, M.D. '

Findings of Fact
The following facts are not in dispﬁte:
L. William Thompson was bori in 1968 and .graduated from the University of -
: Colorado SChO(-)I‘ of Medicine in 1998. He speciali:zes in anesthesiology. e was |
licensed to practice medicine m Massachusetts under cgrtiﬁcate number 242048 from

September 2, 2009 to February 26,2015, He did not renew his license. (Bx. A)



- 2. Onlune S, 2015, Dr, Thompson was charged in Rhode Island with two crimiilal
counts of vidéo vgyeurism.' In July 2016, he pled guilty to both counts. He was
sentenced-to three years in prison on the first count, of which he was to serve 18 months
followed by 18 months probation.* He was sentenced to two years in pris;m on the
second count, during the entirety of which he was to be placed on prbbation. (Exs. A_and '
B) | | |
3. In 2000, Dr. Thonipson ivas licensed to practice medicine 1,1:1 Golorado. Oii
August 18, 2016, the doctor entered into a Stipulation and Final Agency Order with the

‘Colorado Medical Board. In the stipuiation,.the doctor admitted that he “videotapéd a |
16-year old nonwp.atient.fema'le with whtim he was in a position of trust while she was .
naked,” that he pled guilty to the Rhode Island C]:iarges, and that he was “diagnoéed with
and, to date, has been suffering from a Iihysical or mental illness” or cimditioil rendering
him unsafe to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety to patients.” The

_Colorado Bor:ird concluded that the acts that led to his cionviction G(in_stituted :

_unprofessional oén(iuct‘ (Ex. C.) He agreéd to a non-permanent reiini;uishme:_ﬁ of his
medical licensie, with the opportunity to apﬁly again in two years so long as his
application was “accompanied by a report from the Colorado ?hysicign-Health

Program . .. indicating that [he] is safe to practice.” Id.

" Board counsel stated in her motion that the doctor had “secretly videotaped his
underage stepdaughter while she was naked in the shower,” The doctor did not object to
this description. ‘

?. Dr. Thompson, in his response to the motions, stated, “I also admit that it is
factual that I was sentenced to confinement in the Rhode Island DOC for a period of 13,
months.” As the court records reflect an 18 month sentence, I assume 13 mounths was a

typo,

3 The record does not reflect what this illness is.
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4. 6n Féb;fuary 27,2017, the Board of Regiétration in Medicine issued a Statement
of Allegations in which it alleged that Dr. Thompson has been con§icted of Vidéo
voyeurism in Rhode Island_ and had been dispipli-ned by’the Colorado Medical Board.
ExA)
Discussion

Dr. Thorﬁpson has been convicted in Rhode Tsland of two counts of “video
voyeurism.” The convictioﬁs may serve as a basis for the Bbard of Registration in
Medicine to discipline him forl the commission of the crime itself. See M.G.L. ¢. 112, §
5(h) and 243 CMR 1.03(5)(a)7. Doctors may also be disciplined for Iagk of good moral
character and for conduct that undermines public confidence in the medical profession,
Levy v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 378 Mass. 519, 527, 392 N.E.2d 1036, 1041 ‘
(1979) and Raymond v. Board of Regisiration in. Medicine, 387 Mass, 709, 443 N.E.2d
391, 394-395 (1982). - |

Dr. Thompson concedes the conviction, The crime for which he was convicted —
videotaping his stepdaughter in the shower — would seem an obvious instance of a lack of
good moral chatacter, Tna sinﬁlar instance, the Division of Administrative Law Appeals
determined that the Board had grounds to dlsc1phne a doctor who had surrept1t10usly
v1deotaped a nanny in the bathroom. Board of Regzstratzon in Medicine v, Maczewzcz
Docket No, RM~00—541 (Mass. Div, of Admin. Law A_pp., July 26, 2001}.

Dr. Thompson was disciﬁ}ined by the Colorado Medical Board for the acts that
fﬁnned the ba{sis of his criminal conviction in Rﬂode Island. The doctor did not, in his

response to the motion for summary decision, take a position on whether he had been
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disciplined in Colorado. The Board, hmlivev'er, has submitted a coﬁy_ of the stipulation
entered into in Colorado, and the doctor has not ij ected to this exhibit to the motion,
Therefore, T take it as established that Dr. Thompson was disciplined in Colorado in the
| manner set forth in the stipulation. |

The Board of Regi.strafion in_Med-icine ﬁay discipline a doctor who has “been
disciplined in ;'m‘other jurisdic’cion in any Wéy by-the proper Iicensfng authority for
reasons substantially the same as those ;set forthin M.G.L. ¢. 112, § S or ?43. CMR
1.03(5).” 243 CMR 1.03(5j(a)12. As noted above, the Board has previbusly disciplined
a doctor for similar acts of voyeuristic v1deotap1ng See Maciewicz.

The Board has thus established two grounds for disciplining Dr. Thompson: his
Rhode island conviction and the dlsclphnf_z imposed on him by the Colorado Medical
Board. In his response to the motion for summary decision, the doctor does not deny
either the conviction or the Colorado discipline. Rather, he declares ‘rha;t “I do not admit
to Wlﬂﬁlﬂy omitting or refusing to report the allegatlons made agamst me to the board,
nor do I admit fo wﬂlfully denying the medmal board access to medical records.” He
then went on to explain some of his intera'ctiqns with Board counsel in which he
evidcntlj! asked what author-ity the Board had to investigate him v&lfheﬁ he was no loﬁger
licensed in I\/Iassacl'}ius&‘rlis‘4 and then, once he wasg inéarcerated, ‘had oﬁly a limited abilify

to provide the information sought. The Sta;tement of Allegations does not allege any

* The Board may discipline a “licensee.” 243 CMR 1.03(5). Licensee is defined
as “'a person holding or having held any type of license issued pmsuant to M.G.L.c. 112,
§8§ 2 through 9B.” 243 CMR 1. 01(2)
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facts suggesting that Dr, .Thomp-son failed to cooperate with the investigation,” thus this

portion of h'is response is not relevant,
| Aocorz:lingly,‘ the Board’s motié)n for summary decision is allowed. Dr.

Thompson s conviction of vrdeo voyeurism and his discipline by the CoImado Board of
Medicine for the same oonduc’c calls into question his good moral cha:ractel and is
conduct‘that undermmes public confidence in the medical profession, It warrants
appropriate. discipliﬁary action: by the Board. Irecommend fhat the Board impose
sanctipns against Dr, Thor.npson for his conduct,

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW APPEALS,-

QC\.MG/) G @000—\,

James P. Rooney
First Administrative Mag1strate
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Dated: NUV“S 20‘3

° The Statement of Allepations does assert that the Board may discipline a doctor
for failing to respond to a subpoena or failing “to furnish the Board, its investigators or
representatives [with] documents, information or testimony to which the Board is legally

. entfzied ” No facts were alleged relatmg to any such violation, however.



